

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LUCAS CALIXTO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
ARMY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-01551-PLF

HEARING REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) and Rule 23.1(b) of the Local Civil Rules of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, Plaintiffs Wanjing Li, Jingquan Qu, Xiongzhou Zhang, Xi Zhang, Chenhao Qian, Sansiri Suangchomphan, Lei Liu, Wen Si, Yunzheng He, Wendpagnagde Yabre, Sen Li, Fang Lu, Anton Tate, Yue Yin, Sai Krishna Uppugandla, Zehua Bian, Hyunsung Kim, Chengping Yuan, Gunay Miriyeva, Sandeep Mahat, and Shengfan Yang (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move the Court for certification of the following class:

1. All soldiers who enlisted in the U.S. Army (including Selected Reserve of the Ready Reserve/DTP and Regular Army/DEP soldiers) through the Military Accessions Vital to the National Interest (“MAVNI”) program on or prior to September 30, 2016, and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Class	5
II. The Rule 23 Standard	7
III. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)	7
A. The Proposed Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable	7
B. There Are Common Questions of Both Law and Fact	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class as a Whole	14
D. The Named Plaintiffs Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class	16
IV. Class Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(1) and/or Rule 23(b)(2)	17
V. The Court Should Designate Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 209 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2002)	17
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000)	8
<i>DL v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1, 11 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010)	13, 14, 20
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6, 14
<i>Greenberg v. Colvin</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Healthy Futures of Tex. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 326 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	10, 19
<i>Hoyte v. District of Columbia</i> , 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 15, 16
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , Case No. 21-100 (EGS), 2021 WL 4206688 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021).....	1, 8
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Lewis v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 146 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 1992)	9
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8

<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017)	12, 17
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11, 14, 16
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14, 18
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	9, 18
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Samma v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2020).....	2, 3
<i>Santillan v. Ashcroft</i> , Case No. C04-2686-MHP, 2004 WL 2297990 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2004)	18
<i>Thorpe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiwari v. Mattis</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	2, 13
<i>Twelve John Does v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a)	3
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2)	3

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23*passim*

Local Civil Rules of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Rule
 23.1(b) 1

7A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1775 (3d ed.) 18
